carried forward as none of its previous business combinations were restated. Consequently, no additional assets were recognised.

FBN Plc has elected to apply the exemption to set the foreign currency translation reserve in respect of its FBN UK Limited subsidiary to

zero. As a result of this exemption, the foreign currency translation reserve in the opening statement of financial position was reclassified

to retained earnings.

The requirements of IAS 20 and IAS 39 would be applied prospectively to government loans existing at the date of transition to IFRS. As a

result of this, all government loans were carried at their previous GAAP amount with no adjustment for day 1 gain or loss and have been

classified as financial liabilities in accordance with IAS 32.

Classification and measurement of financial assets exception

The assessment of whether the Group‟s financial assets meet the requirements to be measured at amortised cost, as set out in IAS 39,

was performed at 1 January 2011.

Estimates exception

106

FIRST BANK OF NIGERIA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2012

Employee Benefits

Reconciliation of profit for the year

Group Note N-GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Continuing operations

Interest income  (b),(c),(k) 220,397   (13,378)   207,019

Interest expense (n) (36,950)   2,223   (34,727)

Net interest income   183,447 (11,155)   172,292

Impairment charge for credit losses (c). (44,814)   6,803   (38,011)

Net interest income after impairment charge for credit losses   138,633 (4,352)   134,281

Net fee and commission income  (b), (o) 61,721   (18,130)   43,591

Net loss from investment securities (g) -   458   458

Net gains from financial instruments held for trading (g) -   2,828   2,828

Foreign exchange income 7,549   (52)   7,497

Dividend income (o) 4,950   (775)   4,175

Loss/Profit on sale of investments (g) (2,245)   2,245   -

Other income 3,812   (3,800)   12

Loss on sale of assets to AMCON (d) -   (15,501)   (15,501)

Other operating expenses (k),(m),(o) (147,358)   10,690   (136,668)

Operating profit   67,062 (26,389)   40,673

Exceptional items (d) (15,489)   15,489   -

Share of (loss)/Profit of associates (q) (1,507)   -   (1,507)

Profit before tax   50,066 (10,900)   39,166

Income tax expense (5,281)   (13,583)   (18,864)

Profit for the year from continuing operations   44,785 (24,483)   20,302

Discontinued operations

Profit for the year from discontinued operations (o) (1,666)   (1,666)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR   44,785 (26,149)   18,636

Other comprehensive income

Foreign currency translation differences   -   606   606

Unrealised net gains on AFS Financial Assets (g)   -   (38,509)   (38,509)

Actuarial gains/(losses) on retired benefit obligation (m) (3,042)   (3,042)

Share of other comprehensive income of associates   -   -

Tax effect of other comprehensive income 913   913

Other comprehensive income for the period net of

income tax   -   (40,032) (40,032)

Total comprehensive income for the year   44,785 (66,181)   (21,396)

Fair value measurement of financial asset or liabilities at initial recognition

The Group has elected to apply the exemption on  “day 1” gain or loss recognition requirements per IAS 39 for financial instruments

recorded at fair value. As a result of applying this exemption,the Group applies the “day 1” gain or loss recognition requirements in IAS 39

prospectively to transactions entered into after 1 January 2011.

31 Dec 2011

FBN Plc has elected to apply the exemption to retain its previous GAAP numbers as the deemed cost of its investments in subsidiaries,

joint ventures and associates in the company stand alone financial statements.

The Group has elected to apply the exemption relating to employee benefits by recognising all cumulative actuarial gains and losses at the

date of transition to IFRS,  and thus set the unrecognised actuarial gains and losses to zero.

Explanation of transition to IFRS continued

Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures

107

FIRST BANK OF NIGERIA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2012

Reconciliation of profit for the period

Bank Note N-GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Continuing operations
Interest income  (b),(c), 208,843   (11,014)   197,829

Interest expense (30,772)   166   (30,606)

Net interest income   178,071 (10,848)   167,223

Impairment charge for credit losses (c) (41,902)   9,737   (32,165)

Net interest income after impairment charge for credit losses   136,169 (1,111)   135,058

Net fee and commission income (b) 49,785   (7,871)   41,914

Net gains / (losses) from investment securities (g) -   (738)   (738)

Net gains / (losses) from financial held for trading (g) -   (996)   (996)

Foreign exchange income 7,502   -   7,502

Dividend income -   5,801   5,801

(Loss)/Profit on sale of investments (g) 6,234   (6,234)   -

Other operating income 3,125   (3,125)   -

Loss on sale of assets to AMCON (d) (15,501)   (15,501)

Other operating expenses (m) (134,786)   1,418   (133,368)

Operating profit   68,029 (28,357)   39,672

Exceptional item (d) (15,501)   15,501   -

Share of profit / (loss) of associates -

Profit before tax   52,528 (12,856)   39,672

Income tax expense (5,066)   (11,554)   (16,620)

Profit for the year/period   47,462 (24,410)   23,052

Other comprehensive income

Unrealised net gains on AFS Financial Assets (g)   -   (39,476)   (39,476)

Actuarial gains/(losses) on retired benefit obligation (m)   -   (3,042)   (3,042)

Tax effect of other comprehensive income   -   913   913

Other comprehensive income for the period net of

income tax   -   (41,605)   (41,605)

Total comprehensive income for the year/period   47,462 (66,015)   (18,553)

Index

a Effective interest rate - Interest payable and receivable

b Effective interest rate - Fee and Commission income

c Impairment - Loss loss provisioning

d Financial statement presentation

e Loans and advances to customers

f Treasury bills

g Financial instrument classification and measurement

h Property Plant and Equipment

i IFRS 1 - Foreign exchange translation reserve

j Inventory

k Employee benefits

l Treasury shares

m Reirement benefit obligation

n Other correctional adjustments

o Profit from discontinued operations

p Deferred tax

q Investment in associates

31 Dec 2011